Source: MMG estimates

To compare this with the 2017 Technical Study valuation, we must subtract the sunk capital expenditure. The study estimated

capital expenditure of €27.4m, equivalent to US$30.1m or SEK292.4m. That leaves us with a project NPV including capital

expenditure of SEK548.3m (€51.5m or US$57.0m). Our valuation of €51.5m is broadly in line with the Technical Report figure

of €57.1m, but the latter is on a pre-tax basis. We have assumed tax rates ranging from 0% to 20%, the corporate tax rate in

Finland. If we strip tax out of our NPV model, our NPV increases to €66.2m.

19

SOTKAMO SILVER

As noted before, our Base Case valuation is based on a flat commodity price profile, using spot metal prices of 15th November

2019. We have run four other scenarios to illustrate how the value of the mine may change with a different commodity price

profile over the 2020 to 2025 period. For all four metals produced, we have used spot prices minus 5% and 10%, and plus 5%

and 10%. So, for instance, with metal prices 10% lower than our Base Case, we value the mine at SEK662.4m, while at 10%

higher metal prices, out valuation increases to SEK1,013.1m.

Figure 13: MMG Capital Base Case valuation sensitivity of the Silver Mine – changes in metal prices 2020-2025

 -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10%

Silver (US$/oz) 15.30 16.15 17.060 17.85 18.70

Gold (US$/oz) 1,319 1,392 1,465 1,538 1,612

Lead (USc/lb) 81 85.5 90 94.5 99

Zinc (USc/lb) 99 104.5 110 115.5 121

NPV SEKm 662.4 750.1 840.7 925.5 1,013.1

NPV SEK/share 4.91 5.56 6.23 6.86 7.51
Source: MMG Capital

We have also looked at the Management Case, presented in the 2016 BFS, which assumes an additional 5 years of production

covering 2026-2030. According to the BFS, additional capital expenditure of €3.5m will be required. We have conservatively

assumed €7.0m, and apart from altering this and our operating cost profile, we have used the same metal prices, exchange

rates and production rates as in the seven year Base Case model. The net result is that we estimate that an additional five years

of underground production increases our NPV (5% discount rate) by SEK229.4m (€21.5m, US$23.8m) or SEK1.70/share (€0.16,